Worcester Controls
06957-L
1/2"–2" Series 94 and FZ94 Three-Piece Ball Valves,
1/2"–6" Series 94 and FZ94 150/300,
1"–2" Series 94 600, and 4"–6" Series AF94 150/300
Flanged One-Piece Ball Valves
Installation, Operation and Maintenance Instructions
CAUTION: Flowserve recommends that all product which must be

body. If valve body is stainless steel, place a “6” after valve size in
repair kit ordering code.
Repair Kit Ordering Examples:
1" RK94 6PM R0 3" RK94 PT R0 2" 6 RK94 6PM R1
1" FZRK94 PM R1 3" FZRK94 RZ R0 2" RK94 AG T0726
CAUTION: If the seats and seals installed differ from those
removed, the valve nameplate MUST be replaced or re-marked
to indicate the altered materials and ratings or valve tagged to
so indicate.
B. TO DISASSEMBLE 1/2"-2" THREE-PIECE 94 VALVES:
1. Place valve in open position. Remove three body bolts and
nuts and loosen fourth to swing the center section out from
between the pipe ends, or remove all four bolts to remove the
valve from the line; whichever is more convenient. FZ94
valves require spreading the pipe ends to clear the centering
rings (Note: Revision R3 FZ94 valves with “G” seats, and all
Revision R4 and later FZ94 valves do not have centering
rings).
2. Close the valve. Remove the seats, seat back seals (if any),
ball and body seals.
3. Remove the handle (if any), gland bolts, Bellevilles, gland
plate and follower(s) (1 or 2 pcs.) from the top of the valve.
4.  Remove the stem and packing from the valve:
a. Push the stem down into the body cavity.
b. Remove the split ring and split thrust bearing from the
recessed diameter above the stem tang.
c. Remove the stem from the top of the body. This may
require considerable force. The flats on the stem can be
clamped in a vise or other fixture to aid in removal. Avoid
damaging the stem flats. The packing will be removed
with the stem by the shoulder on the end of the stem.
CAUTION: Use care to avoid scratching the surface of
the stem and packing chamber.
d. Remove the packing from the stem.
TO DISASSEMBLE 1/2"-2" FLANGED ONE-PIECE VALVES:
5. Place valve in closed position.
6. Unscrew end plug and remove. If required, end plug
disassembly tools are available from your supplier or from
Flowserve Corporation.
7. Remove body seal, ball, seats and seat back seals (if any).
8. Remove the handle (if any), gland bolts, Belleville washers,
gland plate and follower(s) (1 or 2 pieces) from the top of the
valve.
9. Remove the stem and packing from the valve:
a. Push the stem down into the body cavity.
b. Remove the split ring and split thrust bearing from the
recessed diameter above the stem tang.
Flow Control Division
Worcester Controls
Visit www.boighill.com to request a quote.
Visit www.boighill.com to request a quote.
4 06957-L
c. Remove the stem from the top of the body. This may
require considerable force. The flats on the stem can be
clamped in a vise or other fixture to aid in removal. Avoid
damaging the stem flats. The packing will be removed
with the stem by the shoulder on the end of the stem.
CAUTION: Use care to avoid scratching the surface of
the stem and packing chamber.
d. Remove the packing from the stem.
TO DISASSEMBLE 3"-6" FLANGED ONE-PIECE VALVES:
10. Place valve in closed position. Remove end plug retaining
screws.
11. Remove end plug. If necessary, drive end plug from valve,
using wooden drift applied to face of ball. Be certain the ball
is fully closed.